


Institute of Contemporary Jewry
Hebrew University of Jerusaléfft

with the assistance of

NILI KEREN

FRANKLIN WATTS
A Division of Grolier Publishing
Sherman Turnpike
Danbury, CT 06813



The maps on pages 16, 17, 20, 55, 197, 202, 203, 204,
231, 246, and 304 are reproduced from The Holocaust
by Martin Gilbert. Copyright © 1978 by Martin Gilbert.
Published by Board of Deputies of British Jews, London.
The map on page 31 is reproduced from Jewish History
Atlas (Second edition) by Martin Gilbert. Copyright ©
1969, 1976 by Martin Gilbert. Published by Weidenfeld
and Nicolson, London. The maps and the charts on pages
34, 35, and 37 are from Hatnuah Haleumit Hayehudit
Vehakamat Medinat Israel (The Jewish National Move-
ment and the Establishment of the State of Israel),
Jerusalem, 1978. The map on page 141 is from A Holo-
caust Reader edited, with introductions and notes, by
Lucy S. Dawidowicz. Copyright © 1976 by Lucy S. Dawi-
dowicz. Published by Behrman House, Inc., New York.
The four caricatures on pages 12 and 13 are from His-
torien om et Image by Judith Vogt. Copyright © 1978
by Samlerens Forlag. Published by Samlerens Forlag,
Copenhagen.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Bauer, Yehuda.

A history of the holocaust.

Bibliography: p.

Includes index.

1. Holocaust, Jewish (1939-1945) 2. Jews—
History—1789-1945. 1. Keren, Nili. II. Title.
D810.J4B315823 940.53'15'03924 81-21917
ISBN 0-531-09862-1 AACR2
ISBN 0-531-05641-4 (pbk.)

FRANKLIN WATTS
A Division of Grolier Publishing
Sherman Turnpike
Danbury, CT 06813

Copyright © 1982 by Yehuda Bauer

All rights reserved

Printed in the United States of America
30 29 28 27 26 25 24



AHISTORY i

HOLOGAUST



The preparation and research for this book were made
possible by the generous support of the Alexander
Silberman International Scholarship Fund.



PREFACE

Ile realization has been growing, in academic circles as
well as elsewhere, that the Holocaust must be considered a
watershed event in modern history. By watershed event is
meant a historical occurrence that is in some sense radically
new, an occurrence that changes human perspective. As his-
torical event, the Holocaust can be understood from various
disciplinary points. However, to approach the Holocaust from
literary, philosophical, or theological points of view, it first
must be understood historically—what actually happened.
From the facts, some possible conclusions might be formulated
as to “why.”

To place the events of the Holocaust in historical perspec-
tive, we must first look backward to the history of the Jewish
people and their relationship to the non-Jewish world and to
antisemitism in ancient, medieval, and modern times. The pe-
riod of the Holocaust itself is understood in this book to be
essentially the period of 1933 to 1945. However, because the



immediate aftereffects of the Holocaust—the events of 1945
to 1948 and the establishment of the State of Israel—are
equally pertinent, the immediate political, demographic, and
sociological consequences are also included. A selected bibli-
ography is included and more detailed blbllographles can be
found in most works cited.

I am deeply grateful to Nili Keren, who part1c1pated in the
writing of this book, for her help and her patience.

Yehuda Bauer
Kibbutz Shoval,
Israel



CONTENTS

LIST OF MAPS AND CHARTS
LIST OF TABLES
PREFACE

1 WHO ARE THE JEWS?

Christianity and the Developing Jewish
Civilization

Jewish Reactions Until Modern Times

Jewish Mysticism and Messianism

Jewish Social and Economic Life in the
Diaspora

xiii

11
15

18



LIBERALISM, EMANCIPATION,
AND ANTISEMITISM

Social and Political Developments in
Eastern Europe

The Ideological and Organizational
Structure of Nineteenth-Century
Jewish Society

The Results of Emancipation

Modern Antisemitism

Political Antisemitism

Jewish Reactions
Zionism and Palestine
The Bund
Anti-Zionist and Other Reactions

WORLD WAR | AND ITS AFTERMATH

The Background: 1914-1918
The Armenian Massacres
The Background: 1918—-1933
Soviet Jewry
British and French Jewry
Antisemitism in Britain and France
American Jewry
The New Jewish Center in the
United States
Jewish Reactions

THE WEIMAR REPUBLIC

The Revolutionary Era

Social and Economic Problems
Adolf Hitler and the Nazi Party
Nazi Antisemitism

THE EVOLUTION OF NAZI JEWISH
POLICY, 1933-1938

German Foreign Policy
Nazi Antisemitic Policy

271

29

36
39
40
47
48
48
50
51

53

53
57
58
62
65
65
66

68
71

73

73
76
79
88

93

96
98



GERMAN JEWRY IN THE PREWAR ERA,

1933-1938 113
Jewish Emigration 123
Christianity and the Nazis 133
POLAND—THE SIEGE BEGINS 139
The German Invasion 139
The Jews in Prewar Poland 142
The Jews in Occupied Poland 145
The German Plan for
Jewish Containment 147
The Ghettoes 152
The Jewish Councils—
the Judenraete 155
Four Jewish Councils 157
The L6dz Judenrat 157
The Vilna Judenrat 160
The Warsaw Judenrat 163
The Minsk Judenrat 166
LIFE IN THE GHETTOES 169
Ghettoes in Poland 169
The Will to Survive 172
Religious Life 176
Education and Cultural Activity 178
Youth Movements 180
Historical Documentation 181
Ghettoes in the USSR 182
Kovno 182
Theresienstadt—The “Model” Ghetto 189
THE “FINAL SOLUTION” 193
The Wannsee Conference 200

Concentration and Death Camps
Auschwitz 207



10

11

12

WEST EUROPEAN JEWRY,
1940-1944

France
The Southern (Vichy) Zone
The Northern Zone
Algerian Jews Under Vichy Rule
The Italian-Occupied Zone of France
Belgium
Holland

RESISTANCE

Armed Resistance

The Attitude Toward Resistance
in the Ghetto

Other Problems of Armed Resistance

The Warsaw Ghetto Rebellion

The Bialystok Ghetto Rebellion

The Vilna Ghetto Rebellion

Resistance in Other Ghettoes

Partisans in Eastern Europe

Resistance in Camps

Resistance in Western Europe

RESCUE

Summary, 1935—-1939
Poland and Lithuania, 1939-1941
Jewish-Gentile Relations in Eastern
Europe
The Avenue of the Righteous
The Rescue of Bulgarian Jews
Rescue Operations in Western Europe
France
Denmark
The Attitudes of the Major Powers
The USSR, 1939-1942
The United States, 1939—-1942
Britain, 19391942
Public Information About the
Holocaust, 1942-1944

227

227
229
230
235
236
238
240

245
250

252
253
254
265
268
270
271
272
275

279

279
282

284
286
289
290
201
293
295
295
296
297

299



13

14

THE LAST YEARS
OF THE HOLOCAUST,
1943-1945

Rumania
The Rescue Negotiations
Slovakia
Hungary
The War Refugee Board
Trucks for Lives
The Mayer Negotiations
The War Ends
Was Rescue by Negotiation Possible?
The Holocaust—Summing Up
What “Caused” the Holocaust?
Holocaust and Genocide—Is There
a Difference?
Theodicy —
Where Was God?
Where Was Man?
Consequences of the Holocaust

AFTERMATH AND REVIVAL

APPENDIX:
Himmler’s “Reflections on
the Treatment of Peoples
of Alien Races in the East”

NOTES

BIBLIOGRAPHY

INDEX

303

305
309
309
312
316
318
322
325
329
330
330

331

332
334

337

351

355

377

381



OF

AND
CHARTS

1.1 Two Thousand Years of Jewish Life in Europe

1.2 Some Early Records of Jewish Town Life in
Europe Before 1600

1.3 Persecution, Expulsion and Refuge,
1050 AD-1650
2.1 The Emancipation of European Jewry, 1789—-1918
2.2 Jews in the World
in the Early 19th Century and
the Early 20th Century—A Comparison
2.3 Changes in Jewish Dispersal
2.4 Changes in Jewish Occupational Structure
in Europe
3.1 Massacre, Pogrom and Emigration,
1600-1920

7.1 The German Partition of Poland,
1939/41-1945

16
17
20
31
34
35
37

55

141



9.1 The Jews of Western Russia, The Ukraine

and the Crimea 197
9.2 The Fate of the Gypsies Under Nazi Rule 202
9.3 German Official Plans for the “Final Solution,”
January 20, 1942 203
9.4 The Concentration Camps 204
9.5 Auschwitz 216-17
10.1 The Deportation of Jews from Holland,
Belgium, France, Italy and Greece 231
11.1 Jewish Revolts, 1942-1945 246

13.1 The Jews of Poland, 1939-1945 304



LIST
TABLES

2.1 Jewish Population (estimated)

4.1 Reichstag Representation, 1919—1932

4.2 Industrial Production in
Germany, 1932

4.3 Industrial Production in
Developed Countries

5.1 Jewish Emigration from
Germany, 1938-1939,
and Austria, 1938—-1939

6.1 Income from Flight Tax

6.2 Comparison of ZA and JDC Funds,
1934-1937

6.3 Immigration to Palestine of Jews
from Germany and Austria

7.1 A Comparison of First- and Last-Term
Judenrat Leaders

30
86

88

88

109

124

125

127

158



8.1 Children’s Mortality in One of the
Warsaw Ghetto’s Children’s Homes

9.1 Composition of Einsatzgruppe A
9.2 Jewish Population of Soviet Territories,
1940
13.1 Jewish Losses in the Polish-Soviet Area
13.2 Total Jewish Losses in the Holocaust

171
195

196
334
335



AHISTORY it

HOLOGAUST



