

A HISTORY THE HOLOCAUST YEHUDA BAUER

Institute of Contemporary Jewry Hebrew University of Jerusalem

with the assistance of

NILI KEREN

FRANKLIN WATTS
A Division of Grolier Publishing
Sherman Turnpike
Danbury, CT 06813

The maps on pages 16, 17, 20, 55, 197, 202, 203, 204, 231, 246, and 304 are reproduced from The Holocaust by Martin Gilbert. Copyright © 1978 by Martin Gilbert. Published by Board of Deputies of British Jews, London. The map on page 31 is reproduced from Jewish History Atlas (Second edition) by Martin Gilbert. Copyright © 1969, 1976 by Martin Gilbert. Published by Weidenfeld and Nicolson, London. The maps and the charts on pages 34, 35, and 37 are from Hatnuah Haleumit Hayehudit Vehakamat Medinat Israel (The Jewish National Movement and the Establishment of the State of Israel), Jerusalem, 1978. The map on page 141 is from A Holocaust Reader edited, with introductions and notes, by Lucy S. Dawidowicz. Copyright © 1976 by Lucy S. Dawidowicz. Published by Behrman House, Inc., New York. The four caricatures on pages 12 and 13 are from Historien om et Image by Judith Vogt. Copyright © 1978 by Samlerens Forlag. Published by Samlerens Forlag. Copenhagen.

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication Data

Bauer, Yehuda.

A history of the holocaust.

Bibliography: p.

Includes index.

1. Holocaust, Jewish (1939–1945) 2. Jews— History—1789–1945. I. Keren, Nili. II. Title. D810.J4B315823 940.53'15'03924 81-21917 ISBN 0-531-09862-1 AACR2 ISBN 0-531-05641-4 (pbk.)

FRANKLIN WATTS

A Division of Grolier Publishing
Sherman Turnpike
Danbury, CT 06813

Copyright © 1982 by Yehuda Bauer All rights reserved Printed in the United States of America 30 29 28 27 26 25 24

A HISTORY THE HOLOCAUST

The preparation and research for this book were made possible by the generous support of the Alexander Silberman International Scholarship Fund.

PREFACE

he realization has been growing, in academic circles as well as elsewhere, that the Holocaust must be considered a watershed event in modern history. By watershed event is meant a historical occurrence that is in some sense radically new, an occurrence that changes human perspective. As historical event, the Holocaust can be understood from various disciplinary points. However, to approach the Holocaust from literary, philosophical, or theological points of view, it first must be understood historically—what actually happened. From the facts, some possible conclusions might be formulated as to "why."

To place the events of the Holocaust in historical perspective, we must first look backward to the history of the Jewish people and their relationship to the non-Jewish world and to antisemitism in ancient, medieval, and modern times. The period of the Holocaust itself is understood in this book to be essentially the period of 1933 to 1945. However, because the

immediate aftereffects of the Holocaust—the events of 1945 to 1948 and the establishment of the State of Israel—are equally pertinent, the immediate political, demographic, and sociological consequences are also included. A selected bibliography is included and more detailed bibliographies can be found in most works cited.

I am deeply grateful to Nili Keren, who participated in the writing of this book, for her help and her patience.

Yehuda Bauer Kibbutz Shoval, Israel

CONTENTS

		~.
	LIST OF TABLES	xiii
	PREFACE	xv
1	WHO ARE THE JEWS?	3
	Christianity and the Developing Jewish Civilization Jewish Reactions Until Modern Times Jewish Mysticism and Messianism Jewish Social and Economic Life in the	7 11 15
	Diaspora	18

LIST OF MAPS AND CHARTS

2	LIBERALISM, EMANCIPATION, AND ANTISEMITISM	27
	Social and Political Developments in	
	Eastern Europe	29
	The Ideological and Organizational	
	Structure of Nineteenth-Century	
	Jewish Society	36
	The Results of Emancipation	39
	Modern Antisemitism	40
	Political Antisemitism	47
	Jewish Reactions	48
	Zionism and Palestine	48
	The Bund	50
	Anti-Zionist and Other Reactions	51
3	WORLD WAR I AND ITS AFTERMATH	53
	The Background: 1914-1918	53
	The Armenian Massacres	57
	The Background: 1918-1933	58
	Soviet Jewry	62
	British and French Jewry	65
	Antisemitism in Britain and France	65
	American Jewry	66
	The New Jewish Center in the	
	United States	68
	Jewish Reactions	71
4	THE WEIMAR REPUBLIC	73
	The Revolutionary Era	73
	Social and Economic Problems	76
	Adolf Hitler and the Nazi Party	79
	Nazi Antisemitism	88
5	THE EVOLUTION OF NAZI JEWISH	
	POLICY, 1933-1938	93
	German Foreign Policy	96
	Nazi Antisemitic Policy	98

6	GERMAN JEWRY IN THE PREWAR ERA, 1933–1938	113
	Jewish Emigration	123
	Christianity and the Nazis	133
7	POLAND—THE SIEGE BEGINS	139
	The German Invasion	139
	The Jews in Prewar Poland	142
	The Jews in Occupied Poland	145
	The German Plan for	
	Jewish Containment	147
	The Ghettoes	152
	The Jewish Councils—	
	the Judenraete	155
	Four Jewish Councils	157
	The Lódź Judenrat	157
	The Vilna Judenrat The Warsaw Judenrat	160 163
	The Minsk Judenrat	166
8	LIFE IN THE GHETTOES	169
	Ghettoes in Poland	169
	The Will to Survive	172
	Religious Life	176
	Education and Cultural Activity	178
	Youth Movements	180
	Historical Documentation	181
	Ghettoes in the USSR	182
	Kovno	182
	Theresienstadt—The "Model" Ghetto	189
9	THE "FINAL SOLUTION"	193
	The Wannsee Conference	200
	Concentration and Death Camps	200
	Auschwitz	207

10	WEST EUROPEAN JEWRY, 1940–1944	227
	France	227
	The Southern (Vichy) Zone	229
	The Northern Zone	230
	Algerian Jews Under Vichy Rule	235
	The Italian-Occupied Zone of France	236
	Belgium	238
	Holland	240
11	RESISTANCE	245
	Armed Resistance	250
	The Attitude Toward Resistance	
	in the Ghetto	252
	Other Problems of Armed Resistance	253
	The Warsaw Ghetto Rebellion	254
	The Bialystok Ghetto Rebellion	265
	The Vilna Ghetto Rebellion	268
	Resistance in Other Ghettoes	270
	Partisans in Eastern Europe	271
	Resistance in Camps	272
	Resistance in Western Europe	275
12	RESCUE	279
	Summary, 1935-1939	279
	Poland and Lithuania, 1939–1941	282
	Jewish-Gentile Relations in Eastern	
	Europe	284
	The Avenue of the Righteous	286
	The Rescue of Bulgarian Jews	289
	Rescue Operations in Western Europe	290
	France	291
	Denmark	293
	The Attitudes of the Major Powers	295
	The USSR, 1939–1942	295
	The United States, 1939–1942	296
	Britain, 1939–1942	297
	Public Information About the Holocaust, 1942–1944	299
	11010Caust, 1342-1344	299

13	THE LAST YEARS OF THE HOLOCAUST, 1943—1945	303
	Rumania	305
	The Rescue Negotiations	309
	Slovakia	309
	Hungary	312
	The War Refugee Board	316
	Trucks for Lives	318
	The Mayer Negotiations	322
	The War Ends	325
	Was Rescue by Negotiation Possible?	329
	The Holocaust—Summing Up	330
	What "Caused" the Holocaust?	330
	Holocaust and Genocide—Is There	
	a Difference?	331
	Theodicy—	
	Where Was God?	
	Where Was Man?	332
	Consequences of the Holocaust	334
14	AFTERMATH AND REVIVAL	337
	APPENDIX: Himmler's "Reflections on the Treatment of Peoples of Alien Races in the East"	351
	NOTES	355
	BIBLIOGRAPHY	377
	INDEX	381

LIST OF MAPS AND CHARTS

Two Thousand Tears of Jewish Life in Europe	10
Some Early Records of Jewish Town Life in	
Europe Before 1600	17
Persecution, Expulsion and Refuge,	
1050 AD-1650	20
The Emancipation of European Jewry, 1789-1918	31
Jews in the World	
in the Early 19th Century and	
the Early 20th Century—A Comparison	34
Changes in Jewish Dispersal	35
Changes in Jewish Occupational Structure	
in Europe	37
Massacre, Pogrom and Emigration,	
1600-1920	55
The German Partition of Poland,	
1939/41-1945	141
	Some Early Records of Jewish Town Life in Europe Before 1600 Persecution, Expulsion and Refuge, 1050 AD-1650 The Emancipation of European Jewry, 1789-1918 Jews in the World in the Early 19th Century and the Early 20th Century—A Comparison Changes in Jewish Dispersal Changes in Jewish Occupational Structure in Europe Massacre, Pogrom and Emigration, 1600-1920 The German Partition of Poland,

9.1	The Jews of Western Russia, The Ukraine	
	and the Crimea	197
9.2	The Fate of the Gypsies Under Nazi Rule	202
9.3	German Official Plans for the "Final Solution,"	
	January 20, 1942	203
9.4	The Concentration Camps	204
9.5	Auschwitz	216 - 17
10.1	The Deportation of Jews from Holland,	
	Belgium, France, Italy and Greece	231
11.1	Jewish Revolts, 1942-1945	246
13.1	The Jews of Poland, 1939-1945	304

LIST OF TABLES

2.1	Jewish Population (estimated)	30
4.1	Reichstag Representation, 1919-1932	86
4.2	Industrial Production in	
	Germany, 1932	88
4.3	Industrial Production in	
	Developed Countries	88
5.1	Jewish Emigration from	
	Germany, 1938-1939,	
	and Austria, 1938–1939	109
6.1	Income from Flight Tax	124
6.2	Comparison of ZA and JDC Funds,	
	1934-1937	125
6.3	Immigration to Palestine of Jews	
	from Germany and Austria	127
7.1	A Comparison of First- and Last-Term	
	Judenrat Leaders	158

8.1 Children's Mortality in One of the	
Warsaw Ghetto's Children's Homes	171
9.1 Composition of Einsatzgruppe A	195
9.2 Jewish Population of Soviet Territories,	
1940	196
13.1 Jewish Losses in the Polish-Soviet Area	334
13.2 Total Jewish Losses in the Holocaust	335
*	

A HISTORY THE HOLOCAUST

试读结束: 需要全本请在线购买: www.ertongbook.com